

Case No. 23-30879

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

WESLEY PIGOTT, ON HIS OWN BEHALF  
AND ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR CHILD, K.P., AND MYA PIGOTT,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PAUL GINTZ (SHIELD NO. 91581)  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Louisiana, Alexandria Division

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Nora Ahmed  
Erin Bridget Wheeler  
ACLU of Louisiana  
1340 Poydras St, Ste 2160  
New Orleans, LA 70112  
(504) 522-0628  
nahmed@laaclu.org  
bwheeler@laaclu.org

Bruce Hamilton  
Southern Poverty Law Center  
201 Saint Charles Ave, Ste 2000  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
(504) 352-4398  
bruce.hamilton@splcenter.org

Rebecca Ramaswamy  
Southern Poverty Law Center  
400 Washington Ave  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(504) 535-9035  
rebecca.ramaswamy@splcenter.org

Delia Addo-Yobo  
Robert F. Kennedy Human Rights  
1300 19th St NW, Ste 750  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(240) 813-8887  
addo-yobo@rfkhumanrights.org

***Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction ..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement..... 6

Statement of the Issues ..... 6

Statement of the Case ..... 7

Summary of the Argument ..... 16

Standard of Review ..... 19

Argument ..... 20

I. Rebutting the Qualified Immunity Defense, Which Violates the Original Text of Section 1983, Cannot Fall to Plaintiffs..... 20

    A. The Original Text of Section 1983 Abrogates Common Law Immunities and Defenses. .... 20

    B. The Removal of the Notwithstanding Clause in the Revised Statutes of 1874 Did Not Change the Substance of Section 1983..... 26

    C. The Fifth Circuit Improperly Places the Burden of Overcoming Qualified Immunity on Plaintiffs. .... 30

    D. Qualified Immunity as Applied in the Fifth Circuit Violates Article III. .... 32

II. The District Court Erred in Granting Qualified Immunity on the Unlawful Seizure, Excessive Force, and Bystander Liability Claims. .... 35

    A. Appellants Were Unlawfully Seized at Gunpoint for an Objectively Unreasonable Amount of Time. .... 37

        1. The Court Misapprehended the Severity of the Alleged Crime at Issue. .... 39

a.	The Court Ignored that Appellants Were Not Observed Committing Anything More Than a Traffic Violation.....	40
b.	Traffic Violations Are Minor Crimes That Do Not Justify the Drawing of a Weapon. ....	43
2.	The Court Improperly Considered Appellants an “Immediate Threat” to Gintz.....	44
a.	The Court Avoided Material Testimony That Gintz Was Inebriated and Appellants Were Not Remotely Threatening.....	45
b.	The Court Credited Gintz’s Claim That He Was “Outnumbered,” All While Ignoring That the Other People Were Compliant Children.....	46
c.	The Court Failed to Consider Deputy Lacaze’s Ability to Quickly and Calmly Dispel Any Suspicions Without Resorting to Force. ....	49
3.	The Court Wholly Overlooked Appellants’ Complete Lack of Resistance and Flight.....	50
B.	Gintz Violated Clearly Established Law.....	53
C.	The Court Erred in Finding No Cognizable Injury. ....	58
III.	The Court’s Refusal to Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction over the State Law Claims Warrants Reversal. ....	62
	Conclusion.....	62
	Certificate of Compliance .....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ala. State Fed’n of Labor v. McAdory*, [325 U.S. 450, 461](#) (1945)..... 41

*Alexander v. City of Round Rock*, [854 F.3d 298](#) (5th Cir. 2017)..... 69

*Alexander v. City of Round Rock*, [854 F.3d 298, 305](#) (5th Cir. 2017).... 51,  
67

*Anderson v. McCaleb*, [480 F. App’x 768, 771-72](#) (5th Cir. 2012)..... 69

*Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.*, [488 U.S. 428, 433](#)  
(1989) ..... 35

*Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino*, [501 U.S. 104](#) (1991) ..... 22

*Benoit v. Bordelon*, [596 F. App’x 264, 269](#) (5th Cir. 2015)..... 70

*Bostock v. Clayton County*, [140 S. Ct. 1731, 1738](#) (2020) ..... 25

*Briscoe v. Lahue*, [460 U.S. 325](#) (1983) ..... 24

*Brown v. Texas*, [443 U.S. 47](#) (1979) ..... 51

*Buckley v. Fitzsimmons*, [509 U.S. 259](#) (1993) ..... 24

*Carroll v. Ellington*, [800 F.3d 154](#) (5th Cir. 2015)..... 44

*Cell Sci. Sys. Corp. v. La. Health Serv.*, [804 F. App’x 260, 262](#) (5th Cir.  
2020)..... 34

*Chambers v. Short*, No. 22-60349, [2023 WL 2823902](#), at \*3 (5th Cir.  
Apr. 7, 2023) ..... 45, 47, 70

*Checki v. Webb*, [785 F.2d 534, 538](#) (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 64

*Cherry Knoll, L.L.C. v. Jones*, [922 F.3d 309, 320](#) (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 71

*Cnty. of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez*, [581 U.S. 420, 428](#) (2017)..... 42, 43

*Cooper v. Brown*, [844 F.3d 517](#) (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 45

*Deville v. Marcantel*, [567 F.3d 156](#) (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 20

*DIRECTV Inc. v. Robson*, [420 F.3d 532](#) (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 50

*Durant v. Brooks*, [826 F. App'x 331, 336](#) (5th Cir. 2020)..... 69

*Est. of Holt v. City of Hattiesburg*, No. 17-60302, [2020 WL 582580](#) (5th Cir. Feb. 5, 2020) ..... 71

*Falcon v. Holly*, [480 F. App'x 325, 326](#) (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 70

*Federal Sav. And Loan Ins. Corp. v. Shelton*, [789 F. Supp 1367](#) (1992) 35

*Flores v. Rivas*, No. EP-18-CV-297-KC, [2020 WL 563799](#), at \*7 (W.D. Tex. 2020)..... 57, 58, 63, 65

*Florida v. Royer*, [460 U.S. 491, 500](#) (1983) ..... 66

*Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prod. Corp.*, [353 U.S. 222](#) (1957) ..... 31

*Gonzalez v. Huerta*, [826 F.3d 854](#) (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 51

*Graham v. Connor*, [490 U.S. 386](#) (1989)..... 45, 47, 53, 60

*Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.*, [307 U.S. 496](#) (1939)..... 31

*Halder v. Standard Oil Co.*, [642 F.2d 107](#) (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 41

*Hall v. Beals*, [396 U.S. 45](#) (1969) ..... 39

*Hankins v. Wheeler*, No. 21-1129, [2023 WL 5751131](#) (E.D. La. Sept. 6, 2023)..... 65

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, [457 U.S. 800](#) (1982) ..... 23

*Hodge v. Laryisson*, [226 F.3d 642](#) (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 65

*Holland v. Harrington*, [268 F.3d 1179](#) (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 58

*Hope v. Pelzer*, [536 U.S. 730](#) (2002) ..... 62

*Imbler v. Pachtman*, [424 U.S. 409](#) (1976)..... 24

*Jimerson v. Lewis*, \_\_\_ F.4th \_\_\_, No. 22-10441, [2024 WL 640247](#) (5th Cir. Feb. 15, 2024) ..... 17, 28

*Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*, [392 U.S. 409](#) (1968) ..... 33, 34

*Joseph v. Bartlett*, [981 F.3d 319](#) (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 59, 61

*Kisela v. Hughes*, [138 S. Ct. 1148](#) (2018) ..... 23

*Konrad v. Kolb*, [2019 WL 3812883](#) (W.D. La. Aug. 13, 2019) ..... 60

*Leonard v. Dixie Well Serv. & Supply, Inc.*, [828 F.2d 291](#) (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 68

*Lester v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*, [805 F. App'x 288](#) (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 69

*Manis v. Cohen*, No. 00 Civ. 1955, [2001 WL 1524434](#) (N.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2001) ..... 63

*Martin v. City of Alexandria Municipality Police Dep't*, No. CIV A 03-1282, [2005 WL 4909292](#) (W.D. La. Sept. 16, 2005) ..... 65

*Miller v. Salvaggio*, No. 20 Civ. 642, [2021 WL 3474006](#) (W.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2021) ..... 64

*Muslow v. City of Shreveport*, [491 F.Supp.3d 172](#) (W.D. La. 2020) ..... 60

*NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*, [137 S. Ct. 929](#) (2017) ..... 26

*Norfolk Redevelopment & Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.*, [464 U.S. 30](#) (1983) ..... 22

*North Carolina v. Rice*, [404 U.S. 244](#) (1971) ..... 39

*Odubela v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, [736 F. App'x 437](#) (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 68

*Patchak v. Zinke*, [583 U.S. 244](#) (2018) ..... 35

*Pearson v. Callahan*, [555 U.S. 223](#) (2009) ..... 40

*Perron v. Travis*, [2023 WL 6368131](#) (M.D. La. Sept. 28, 2023) ..... 29

*Pierson v. Ray*, [386 U.S. 547](#) (1967) ..... 22, 23



*Preiser v. Newkirk*, [422 U.S. 395](#) (1975) ..... 39

*Price v. Montgomery Cnty.*, [72 F.4th 711](#) (6th Cir. 2023) ..... 29

*Priester v. Riviera Beach*, [208 F. 3d 919](#) (11th Cir. 2000)..... 63

*Procunier v. Navarette*, [434 U.S. 555](#) (1978) ..... 24

*Ramming v. United States*, [281 F.3d 158](#) (5th Cir. 2001)..... 35

*Reitz v. Woods*, [85 F.4th 780](#) (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 19, 20

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Vestal*, [838 F. Supp. 305](#) (1993) ..... 35

*Reyes v. Bridgwater*, [362 F. App'x 403](#) (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 52

*Rogers v. Jarrett*, [63 F.4th 971](#) (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 28

*Sam v. Richard*, [887 F.3d 710](#) (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 60, 62, 63

*Saucier v. Katz*, [553 U.S 194](#) (2002) ..... 40

*Scott v. Harris*, [550 U.S. 372](#) (2007) ..... 69

*Short v. West*, [662 F.3d 320](#) (5th Cir. 2011)..... 66

*Smith v. Heap*, [31 F.4th 905](#) (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 64

*St. Pierre v. United States*, [319 U.S. 41](#) (1943)..... 39

*Strother v. Lucas*, [37 U.S. 410](#) (1838) ..... 25

*Tarver v. City of Edna*, [410 F.3d 745](#) (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 37, 52

*Taylor v. Riojas*, [592 U.S. 7](#) (2020) ..... 62

*The Civil Rights Cases*, [109 U.S. 3](#) (1883) ..... 33

*Timpa v. Dillard*, [20 F.4th 1020](#) (5th Cir. 2021)..... 45

*Tolan v. Cotton*, [572 U.S. 650](#) (2014) ..... 55, 62

*Trammell v. Fruge*, [868 F.3d 332](#) (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 59

*United States v. Benjamin*, [481 F. App'x 92](#) (5th Cir. 2010)..... 52

*United States v. Jaquez*, [421 F.3d 338](#) (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 51

*United States v. Jenson*, [462 F.3d 399](#) (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 42, 61

*United States v. McKinney*, [980 F.3d 485](#) (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 50

*United States v. Mendenhall*, [446 U.S. 544](#) (1980) ..... 44

*United States v. Place*, [462 U.S. 696](#) (1983) ..... 66

*United States v. Price*, [383 U.S. 787](#) (1966)..... 33

*United States v. Texas*, [507 U.S. 529](#) (1993)..... 21

*United States v. Thibodeaux*, [276 F. App'x 372](#) (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 66

*United States v. Welden*, [377 U.S. 95](#) (1964) ..... 30, 31

*Villarreal v. City of Laredo*, \_\_\_ F.4th \_\_\_, No. 20-40359, [2024 WL 244359](#) (5th Cir. Jan. 23, 2024) ..... 17, 28

*Watt v. Alaska*, [451 U.S. 259](#) (1981) ..... 32

*Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Call Pub. Co.*, [181 U.S. 92](#) (1901) ..... 25

*Wheaton v. Peters*, 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) ..... 25

*Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police*, [491 U.S. 58](#) (1989)..... 24

*Williams v. Bramer*, [180 F.3d 699](#) (5th Cir.1999) ..... 67

*Winzer v. Kaufman Cnty.*, [916 F.3d 464](#) (5th Cir. 2019)..... 20, 43, 47

*Young v. Akal*, 985 Fed. Supp. 2d 785 (W.D. La. 2013)..... 70

*Zadeh v. Robinson*, [928 F.3d 457](#) (5th Cir. 2019)..... 37

*Ziesmer v. Hagen*, [785 F.3d 1233](#) (8th Cir. 2015)..... 70

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*, [582 U.S. 120](#) (2017)..... 23, 37

**Statutes**

Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871 ..... 20, 25

**Other Authorities**

2 A New Dictionary of the English Language 1351 (1837) ..... 27

2 Cong. Rec. 129 (1873) ..... 32

2 Cong. Rec. 4220 (1874) ..... 31

2 Cong. Rec. 646 (1874) ..... 30

Alexander Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*, 111 Calif. L. Rev. 201 (2023) ..... passim

Brief of the Cato Institute as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, *Rogers v. Jarrett*, No. 20-93 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2023) ..... 23

Bryan A. Garner, *Garner’s Modern English Usage* 635 (4th ed. 2016) .26

Complete Dictionary of the English Language 894 (Webster’s 1886).... 26

*Etymological Dictionary of the English Language* 344 (Chambers’s 1874)..... 27

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) ..... 23

Matthew Ackerman, *Reflections on a Qualified (Immunity) Circuit Split*, Ackerman & Ackerman (Mar. 17, 2022) ..... 37

Richard A. Matasar, *Personal Immunities Under Section 1983: The Limits of the Court’s Historical Analysis*, 40 Ark. L. Rev. 741, 771 (1987) ..... 27

Shawn G. Nevers & Julie Graves Krishnaswami, *The Shadow Code: Statutory Notes in the United States Code*, 112 L. Library J. 213 (2020) ..... 30

Stephanie M. Gorka, et al., “Association between problematic alcohol use and reactivity to uncertain threat in two independent samples,” <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.drugalcdep.2016.04.034>..... 54

Taylor Kordsiemon, Challenging the Constitutionality of Qualified Immunity, 25:3 U. Penn J. Const. L. Rev. 576, 597-600 (2023).... 39

Thomas Healy, *The Rise of Unnecessary Constitutional Rulings*, 83 N.C. L. Rev. 847, 920 (2005)..... 40

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) ..... 23
